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June 15, 2011
 

Mr. Michael Meiendez 
Associate Regional Administrator 
Department of Health & Human Services 
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services 
New York Regional Office 
Division of Medicaid and Children's Health 

I Plaza - Room 3800 
New York, New York 10278 

RE: SPA #11-53 
Non-Institutional Services 

Dear Mr. Melendez: 

The State requests approval of the enclosed amendment #11-53 to the Title NIX (Medicaid) State 
Plan for non-institutional services to be effective April 1, 2011 (Appendix I). This amendment is being 
submitted based on enacted legislation. A summary of the plan amendment is provided in Appendix 11. 

The State of New York reimburses these services through the use of rates that are consistent with 
and promote efficiency, economy, and quality of care and are sufficient to enlist enough providers so that 
care and services are available under the plan at least to the extent that such care and services are 
available to the general population in the geographic area as required by § 1902(a)(30) of the Social 
Security Act and 42 CFR §447.204. 

Copies of pertinent sections of enacted State statute are enclosed for your information (Appendix 
III). A copy of the public notice of this plan amendment, which was given in the New York State 
Register on March 30, 2011, is also enclosed for your information (Appendix IV). In addition, responses 
to the five standard funding questions and the standard access questions are also enclosed (Appendix V 
and YI, respectively). 

If you have any questions regarding this State Plan submission, please do not hesitate to contact 
John E. Ulberg, Jr., Director, Division of Health Care Financing at (518) 474-6350. 

elrson 
aid Dir for 

Depi' Commissioner 
Office of Health Insurance Programs 

Enclosures 

HEALTH .NY.GOV 
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Zvi er. cYf iHeafhNYGov 



­­­­­­­­	­

I 

DEP.^ 

HEAI 

TRANSMI"ITAL AND NOTICE: OF APPROV. 
STATE PLAN MATERIAL 

New York 
FOR: HEALTH CARE FINANCING ADMINISTRATION PROGRAM IDENTIFICATION: TITLE XIX OF THE 

SOCIAL SECURITY ACT (MEDICAID) 

TO: REGIONAL ADMINISTRATOR 4. PROPOSED EFFECTIVE DATE
 
IIEAL I H CARE FINANCING ADMINISTRATION
 April 1, 2011
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

5. PLAN MATERIAL (Check One): 

NEW STATE PLAN q AMENDMENT TO BE CONSIDERED AS NEW PLAN AMENDMENT 
COMPLETE BLOCKS 6 THRU 10 IF THIS IS AN AMENDMENT (Separate Transmittalfor each amendmenn 

6. FEDERAL STATUTE REGULATION CITATION: J FEDERAL BUDGET IMPACT: 
Section 1902(a) of the Social Security Act, and 42 CFR 447 a. FFY 04/01/11-09/30/11: (51.07 million) 

! b. FEY 10/01/11-09/30/42: (S1.16 million)
$. PAGE NUMBER OF THE PLAN 'J OR AT"FACHMENT: F9. PAGE NUMBER OF THE SUPERSEDED PLAN 

C SECTION OR ATTACHMENT (If Applicable):
Attachment 4.19-E: Page 4(a) 

Attachment 4.19-B: Page 4(a) 

10. SUBJECT OF AMENDMENT: 
Eliminate separate payment rates for AIDS nursing services in CHHAs 
(FMAP = 56.88 % 4/1/11-6130111; 50% 7/1/11 forward) 

1.­ GOVERNOR'S REVIEW (Check One):
 
GOVERNOR'S OFFICE REPORTED NO COMMENT
 q OTHER, AS SPECIFIED:
 

q COMMENTS OF GOVERNOR'S OFFICE ENCLOSED
 
NO REPLY RECEIVED WITHIN 45 DAYS OF SUBMITTAL
 

2. S4GNANR1 F STATE AGENCY OFFICIAL: 1 16. RETURN TO:
 
New York State Department of Health
 
Corning Towerson A, Helgerson 
Empire State Plaza 
Albany, New York 12237caid Director & Deputy Commissioner 

Department of Health 
­>. DATE SUBMITTEI 

June 15 2J11 
FOR REGION A L OFFICE 175E ONLY 

I. DATE APPROVED:. 

II \N APP tOV1 D = ONE C()PY \'I"( A I) 

FORM IICFA-179 (07-92) 
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New York 
4(a) 

Attachment 4.19-0 
(04/11) 

In addition, separate payment rates for nursing services provided to patients diagnosed
with Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome (AIDS) shall be established based upon regional
services prices. Such prices shall be computed based upon average nursing costs per visit
calculated by aggregating base year allowable costs and statistics reported by certified home
health agencies within each of four state regions, and increased by a case mix adjustment
factor which represents the relative ratio of additional resources needed to provide home care
nursing services to AIDS patients when compared to the average case mix of home care
patients, Such AIDS regional nursing prices will be trended annually. 

Effective for services provided on and after April 1, 2011, se ap rate payment rates will no
longer be established for nursing services provided to patients diagnosed with AIDS; the rate
for nursing services provided to patients diagnosed with AIDS will be the prospective certified
home health agency rate for nursing services established for the effective period. 

The Commissioner shall adjust medical assistance rates of payment for services provided
by AIDS home care programs for purposes of improving recruitment and retention of non-
supervisory home care services workers or any worker with direct patient care responsibility in
the following amounts for services provided on and after December first, two thousand two. 

Rates of payment by governmental agencies for AIDS home care programs (including
services provided through contracts with licensed home care services agencies) shall be
increased by three percent. 

Providers which have their rates adjusted for this purpose shall use such funds solely for
the recruitment and retention of non-supervisory home care services workers or any worker
with direct patient care responsibility. Providers are prohibited from using such funds for any
other purpose. 

The Commissioner is authorized to audit each provider to ensure compliance with this
purpose and shall recoup any funds determined to have been used for purposes other than
recruitment and retention of non-supervisory home care services workers or any worker with
direct patient care responsibility. 

In the case of services provided by providers through contracts with licensed home care
services agencies, rate increases received by providers shall be reflected in either the fees paid
or benefits or other supports provided to non-supervisory home care services workers or any
worker with direct patient care responsibility of such contracted licensed home care services
agencies and such fees, benefits or other supports shall be proportionate to the contracted 

TN 11-53 Approval Date 

Supersedes TN #11 -50 Effective Date 
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SUMMARY 
SPA #11-53 

Effective April 1, 2011, this State Plan Amendment proposes to eliminate the separate
payment rates for nursing services provided to patients diagnosed with Acquired
Immune Deficiency Syndrome (AIDS). 
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SPA 11-53
 

Chapter 59 of the Laws of 2011

S.2809-D/A-4009.D - Part H
 

§ 28. Section 3514 of the ealth law is amended by adding a new
 

subdivision 2-a to read as follows:
 

2-a. Notwithstanding any contrary law, rule or regulation, for rate
 

periods on and after April first, two thousand eleven, Medicaid rates of
 

payments for services provided by certified home health agencies, by
 
long term home health care programs or by an AIDS home care program
 

shall not reflect a separate payment for home care nursing services
 
provided to patients diagnosed with Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
 
(AIDS).
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ISCELLANEOUS 
NOTICES/HEARINGS 

Notice of Abandoned Property

Received by the State Comptro
 

s the elimination of the 2U1 1 trend tactor et­
1 nt April 1, 2011, and thereafter.

know Iservice April 1, 2611, through March 31,maintained by the offs al year thereafter, all non-exempt MedicaidAbandoned Property Lai below will be uniformly reduced by two
pear on the Abandoned Prope

Unclaimed Funds, Monday thr

pm., at.
 

is paid to local governments, contrac­
tlso be reduced in the same manner as 

Claims for abandoned property must
State Comptroller's Office of Unc
tion 1406 of the Abandoned Proper Federally Qz alifed Health Center services;
contact: Office of the State Comptrolle . Indian Health Services and services provided to Native Ameri­
110 State St., Albany. NY 12236. cans; 

* Supplemental Medical Insurance - Part A and Part B;
PUBLIC NOTICE­ . State Contribution for Prescription Drug Benefit (aka Medicare

Part t) nnvmentctDepartment of Civil Service
 
PURSUANT to the Open Meetings Law, the Nt
 

PUBLIC NOTICE
Department of Health
 

Pursuant to 42 CFR Section 447.265, the Department of Health

hereby gives public notice of the folios 

applying the reduction would rest
by the Commissioner of Health any 
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Miscellaneous Notices/Hearings NH'S Register/'March 30, 

net services in underserved corn 
and access to care is maintain 

burden to Medicaid applicant 

d expenditures will be reduced through the M 
ton plan by the amount of projected ovcrspenc 
eluding, but not limited to: modifying or 

Institutional 

For the state fiscal year beginning April I, 2011 through March 
31, 2012, continues specialty hospital adjustments for hospital 
inpatient services provided on and after April 1, 2011, to public gen­
eral hospitals, other than those operated by the State of New York or 
the State University of New York, located in a city with a population 

and receiving reimbursement of up to $1.08 bil­
nents to eligible public general hospitals may be 

net of meuicai assistance p. 
^ayn ents by uninsured pat 
determined initially based c 
ornpleted 2003 DSH hospital data collection tool, 
d to he submitted to the Department, and shalt be 
id to r<_fec each hospital's s,tbmiss on of a full) 
DSH hospital data collection tool, which is required 

lar years on and after 2012, such initial determinations 
hmission of data as required by the Commissioner on s 
All such initial determinations shall subsequently be 

and
 

payment for co 
The regulations 
rite list ng of k 

. The Comrr 
incorporate qual 
able conditions 

lion of all 
r,ts may be 

Payments 
he base year 

d for authorized Medicaid 
it reported data from such 

ervices on and after April 
sppnent for t 

Is the 2006 final tr 
CPI) for al 

extend, cffeetive April 1, 2011, and thereaf­
tnt initiatives that were enacted in Chapter 
rd extended by subsequent legislation. The 
is follows: (1) hospital capital costs shall 
veahle equipment costs: (2) elimination of 
using operating and capital costs: and (3) 
costs of a general ho 

of Health shall pri 
i measures pertainir 
iplications, includ 
of care acquired in 
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> Medicaid 
additional patient sers°ic 

uirements resulting from the r or reconfiguration of 
er hospitals in the area. S would enable the 
viving hospital to co but not limited to ad-
anal staff, service reconfiguratio of medical residents to 

and enhancing information 

ger be required 
d public accountant effective with co 

Department of Health for cost reporting ye 
tuber 31 2011). Effective for the same time 

the Department will have authority to audit such cost reports. 
bong Term Care Services 
. Effective for periods on and after July 1, 2011, Medicaid rates of 

payments for inpatient services provided by residential health 
cilities (RHCF), which as of April 1, 2011; operate discrete i 
treatment of residents with Huntington's dis 

ate fiscal years bertinnine April 1, 2011. and the 
idditio nun 
inl he: 

­s'ithin a county, in aggregate amounts of tip to S31 
unt allocated to each eligible public RHCF will b 
pith the previously approved methodology. Payments to 
RHCF's may be added to rates of payment or made as agere­

ethodology previously app 
lpatient services provided 
aled and replaced with a St; 

July 1, 2011. 

. A facility specific non-comparable component. 
- The non-capital component of the rates for AIDS facilities or 

discrete AIDS units within facilities; discrete units for residents 
receiving care in a long-term inpatient rehabilitation program for 
traumatic brain injured persons; discrete units providing specialized 
programs for residents requiring behavioral interventions; discrete 

its for long-term ventilator dependent residents: and facilities or 

anent the provisions of the methodology and such regul 
also include, but not be limited to, provisions for rate adi 

of Medicaid 
vided by residential health care facil­
ent factor for return on or return of
 

eligible to participate 
i such a plan. Payment: 
vith current methodolo 
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Miscellaneous Notices/Hearings 

Such adjustmen
alts based on 

eceived for such services rendered by care and hospice progra
and physician assistants. Such included ices total annual h,

added to such professional fees or made as aggre- orted in each suci
yments made to eligible clinical practice plans. submitted to the Departmi

ments matte shale ubject to subsequent adjustorthe period Apri1 1, 2011 through March 31, 2012 reconciliation.cal year thereafter, the Department of Health is au-
supplemental payments for services provided by . Effective April for the period April 1, 2011 through June

e practitioners and physician assistants who are 30, 2011, medical sistance rates
care facilities and t er Article

tic benefit corporation 28 of the Public Het s provided


persons or at a taetnty of sucn public nenent corporation as a memner to registrants vvith (AIDS) or
of a practice plan under contract to provide services to patients of such aied illnesses, shall be
a public benefit corporation. Fees for these professional services shall increased by an aggregated aint of $1,867,000. Such amount shall
be increased by an amount equal to the average commercial or be allocated proportionally amc uch providers based on the medi-
Medicare rate that would otherwise be received for such services cal assistance visits reported b It provider in the most recently
rendered by physicians, nurse practitioners and physician assistants, available cost reports, submits the Department by January 1,
provided, however, that such supplemental fee payments shall not be 2011. Such adjustments shall laded as adjustments to each
available with regard to services provided at facilities participating in provider's daily rate of payme ich services and shall not be
the Medicare Teaching Election Amendment. Such included navments subject to subsequent adjustmer mediation, 

. Extends current provisions to services on and after April 1, 20-11,

he reimbursable operating cost component for general hospital

outpatient rates and adult day health care services provided by RHCFs

ates will be established with the final 2006 trend factor equal to the

Department prior to January 1, 2011, and provided further,

adjustments shall not be subject to subsequent adjustmenfinal consumer price index (CPI) for all urban consumers less O.25°jo. reconciliation. 

. Effective .Anri1 1 '(71 I throne rjh 'rrl srrli 11 2012 ' lest ^.d 
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NYS I ister/March 30, 2011 

tance, and 2) improving the relationship of FFS Medic 

Medicaid claims are determined to be less than the agency's adjusted 
ceiling, the amount by which such Medicaid claims are less than the 
aeencv's adiusted ceilini shall be remitted to each such aiencv by the 

epic 

storica 
nice
 

heal and functional in
 
sme OAST reaucta 

missions for ambulai 
ized measures of nerl I 

We Medicaid fee-for-service recipients, who are current] 
care from a certified PCMH provider, as determined by a 

it methodology developed by the Commissioner of Healtl 

base school districts. counties. and S 

l an individual patient penditure reimbursement methodology, based on a statisticalx 
t_ cost study for all school supportive health services and transpi 

at rieaitn urganizations t#3tivs) to manage oenas 
BHOs will be authorized to manage mental healtl 
services not currently included in the manated 
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Miscellaneous Notices/HearinLys 

-i apply Ll3 SeivtLOS mCIIUCU uv 5cdLLirivueis III diva­;ttings as well as for services provided in Article 28 certificClinic Visits 53.00 53.40 
utpatient departments and diagnostic and treatment centeBrand N ame Prescription 53.00 S3.40 ding clinics). The service limits will not apply to service
n hospital inpatient settings, skilled nursing facilities, or
operated by the Office of Mental Health or the Office 

i/atlOn
its will not apply for services provided to Medicaid enrc es less

th ed or to 

eir discretion. Effective October 1. 2011, the Department525.00 S_10.00 
Health will change the cost-sharing basis for Medicare Part Bon the last day 

payments. Currently. New York State Medicaid reimburses practitio-Emergency Room (for non- 53.00 56.40
emergency room services) ners the full or partial Medicare Part B coinsurance amount for

enrollees who have both Medicare and Medicaid coverage (the dually-
eligible). Medicaid reimburses the Medicare Part B coinsurance,

Additional Services Proposed for egardless of whether or not the service is covered by Medicaid. Upon
Coo; iproval of the proposed state plan change, Medicaid will no 

for
 

enrollee did not have both Medicare and Mi
the new reimbursement policy, Medicaid willPhysical Thei 
Medicare Part B coinsurance amount. but the

Speech Pathologist 50.00 53.40 payment to the provider will not exceed the
Annual (SFY) Maximum Limit $200.00 5300.00 would have received if the patient had M

Therefore, if the Medicare payment exceed
have paid for the service- no coinsurance w 

at of Health, in col 
Office of AlcoF

for People with D,
in Medicaid cover
1 enrollees. Flealtl
lination for mcdii 

([(F/DD); 

of an Office of Mental Health (OM

)evelopmental Disabilities (OPVsDO)
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that meet process or

,tandaros specified ommis Zer.
­Kings County, Fulton Center
>_h a collaborative effort, the Departm, nt of Health, with the 114 Willoughby Street
A'Iental Health, Office of A substance Abuse Scr- Brooklvn, New York 1 1201the Office for People with :ntal Disabilities. will

existing program require
 Bronx County, Tremont Centeredical and behavioral he,

improved coordination an 916 Monterey Avenue 

ive for dates of service on and 

ar is attached to a low;
ligation of footwear. E.
201 11, the DOH will e

ar, inserts and compon,
i 

The public is invited to review and comment on this proposed statendustry costs of generi t products. plan amendment.
=ective for dates of sere , 2011. cove urther information and to review and comment, please,,
al formula for adults al d to tormu t of Health, Bureau of 14CRA Operations & Financial Anal­
stered by feeding tube of an inbol ysis, Corning Tower Bldg-, Rm. 484, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY
lic disease. This will } I need and 12237, (518) 474-1673, (518) 473-8825 (FAX), e-mail:
ate coverage of orally spa_inquires+ health.state.ny.us.s-ho can 
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NON-INSTITUTIONAL SERVICES

State Plan Amendment #11-53
 

CMS Standard Funding Questions 

The following questions are being asked and should be answered in relation to all
payments made to all providers reimbursed pursuant to a methodology described in
Attachment 4.19-B of this SPA. For SPAs that provide for changes to payments for clinic
or outpatient hospital services or for enhanced or supplemental payments to physician
or other practitioners, the questions must be answered for all payments made under the
state plan for such service. 

1.­ Section 1903(a)(1) provides that Federal matching funds are only
available for expenditures made by States for services under the
approved State plan. Do providers receive and retain the total
Medicaid expenditures claimed by the State (includes normal per diem,
supplemental, enhanced payments, other) or is any portion of the
payments returned to the State, local governmental entity, or any
other intermediary organization? If providers are required to return
any portion of payments, please provide a full description of the
repayment process. Include in your response a full description of the
methodology for the return of any of the payments, a complete listing
of providers that return a portion of their payments, the amount or
percentage of payments that are returned and the disposition and use
of the funds once they are returned to the State (i.e., general fund,
medical services account, etc.). 

Response: Providers do retain the payments made pursuant to this
amendment. However, this requirement in no way prohibits the public provider,
including county providers, from reimbursing the sponsoring local government
for appropriate expenses incurred by the local government on behalf of the
public provider. The State does not regulate the financial relationships that exist
between public health care providers and their sponsoring governments, which
are extremely varied and complex. Local governments may provide direct and/or
indirect monetary subsidies to their public providers to cover on-going
unreimbursed operational expenses and assure achievement of their mission as

ary safety net providers. Examples of appropriate expenses may include
payments to the local government which include reimbursement for debt service
paid on a provider's behalf, reimbursement for Medicare Part B premiums paid
for a provider's retirees, reimbursement for contractually required health benefit
fund payments made on a provider's behalf, and payment for overhead expenses
as allocated per federal Office of Management and Budget Circular A-87
regarding Cost Principles for State, Local, and Indian Tribal Governments. The
existence of such transfers should in no way negate the legitimacy of these
facilities' Medicaid payments or result in reduced Medicaid federal financial
participation for the State. This position was further supported by CMS in review
and approval of SPA 07-07C when an on-site audit of these transactions for New 



­

York City's Health and Hospitals Corporation was completed with satisfactory
results. 

2.­ Section 1902(a)(2) provides that the lack of adequate funds from local
sources will not result in lowering the amount, duration, scope, or
quality of care and services available under the plan. Please describe
how the state share of each type of Medicaid payment (normal per
diem, supplemental, enhanced, other) is funded. Please describe
whether the state share is from appropriations from the legislature to
the Medicaid agency, through intergovernmental transfer agreements
(IGTs), certified public expenditures (CPEs), provider taxes, or any
other mechanism used by the state to provide state share. Note that, if
the appropriation is not to the Medicaid agency, the source of the state
share would necessarily be derived through either through an IGT or
CPE. In this case, please identify the agency to which the funds are
appropriated. Please provide an estimate of total expenditure and
State share amounts for each type of Medicaid payment. If any of the
non-federal share is being provided using IGTs or CPEs, please fully
describe the matching arrangement including when the state agency
receives the transferred amounts from the local governmental entity
transferring the funds. If CPEs are used, please describe the
methodology used by the state to verify that the total expenditures
being certified are eligible for Federal matching funds in accordance
with 42 CFR 433.51(b). For any payment funded by CPEs or IGTs,
please provide the following:

(i) a complete list of the names of entities transferring or
certifying funds;
(ii) the operational nature of the entity (state, county, city,
other);
(iii) the total amounts transferred or certified by each entity;
(iv) clarify whether the certifying or transferring entity has
general taxing authority: and,
(v) whether the certifying or transferring entity received
appropriations (identify level of appropriations). 

Response: Payments made to service providers under the provisions of this
SPA are funded through a general appropriation received by the State agency
that oversees medical assistance ;Medicaid), which is the Department of Health.
The source of the appropriation is the Local Assistance Account under the
General Fund/Aid to Localities. 

3.­ Section 1902(a)(30) requires that payments for services be consistent
with efficiency, economy, and quality of care. Section 1903(a)(1)
provides for Federal financial participation to States for expenditures
for services under an approved State plan. If supplemental or
enhanced payments are made, please provide the total amount for
each type of supplemental or enhanced payment made to each
provider type. 



Response: The payments authorized for this provision are not supplemental or
enhanced payments. 

4.­ For clinic or outpatient hospital services please provide a detailed
description of the methodology used by the state to estimate the upper
payment limit (UPI.) for each class of providers (State owned or
operated, non-state government owned or operated, and privately
owned or operated). Please provide a current (i.e., applicable to the
current rate year) UPL demonstration. 

Res onse t This service is not classified as a clinic or outpatient hospital
service, thus, this question is not applicable. 

5.­ Does any governmental provider receive payments that in the
aggregate (normal per diem, supplemental, enhanced, other) exceed
their reasonable costs of providing services? If payments exceed the
cost of services, do you recoup the excess and return the Federal share
of the excess to CMS on the quarterly expenditure report? 

Repgnse: The rate methodology included in the approved State Plan for
certified home health agency providers is a cost-based methodology subject to
ceilings. This statutory amendment is actually designed to more properly align
payment with provider cost of services, but there is no current requirement
under current federal law or regulation that limits individual providers' payments
to their actual costs. 

Assurances: 

In compliance with provisions of the Recovery Act, the State should
provide assurances that they are in compliance with the terms of ti
Recovery Act concerning (1) Maintenance of Effort (MOE); (2) State or
local match; (3) Prompt payment; (4) Rainy day funds; and (5) Eligible
expenditures (e.g. no DSH or other enhanced match payments). 

Response: The State hereby provides assurances that it remains in compliance
with the terms of the Recovery Act with regard to the requirements pertaining to
the maintenance of effort, State or local match, prompt payment, rainy day
funds, and eligible expenditures. In addition, the HHS Office of Inspector
General has reviewed the State's compliance with the political subdivision
requirement for increased FMAP under ARRA and found the State to be in
compliance with this provision (Report A-02-09-01029). 

2.­ The State needs to verify it is in compliance with the provisions of
Section 5006 of the Recovery Act concerning tribal consultations for
the SPA, or an explanation why the provisions did not apply in this
instance. 



­

Response: No certified home health agencies are owned or operated by tribal
organizations. Therefore, after discussion with CMS, special consultation or
notification is not applicable. 
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NON-INSTITUTIONAL SERVICES
 
State Plan Amendment #11-53
 

CMS Standard Access Questions 

The following questions have been asked by CMS and are answered by the State in 
relation to all payments made to all providers under Attachment 4,19-5 of the state 
plan. 

1.­ Specifically, how did the State determine that the Medicaid provider payments 
that will result from the change in this amendment are sufficient to comply with
the requirements of 1902(a)(30)? 

Response: This amendment seeks to eliminate the separate payment rates for nursing 
services provided to patients with AIDS in order to more properly align payment with the 
actual cost of such services. Based on cost and statistics reported by CHHAs in their annual 
certified cost reports, the average allowable costs per nursing visit for AIDS patients was the 
same as the average allowable costs per nursing visit for non AIDS patients. Based on the 
provider's certified cost report data, the basic rate for nursing services will provide sufficient 
payment to cover the cost of nursing services provided to patients with AIDS. 

2.­ How does the State intend to monitor the impact of the new rates and 
implement a remedy should rates be insufficient to guarantee required access
levels? 

Response: The State has various ways to ensure that access levels in the Medicaid 
program are retained and is currently not aware of any access issues. Certain classes of 
providers must notify and receive approval from the Department's Office of' Health Systems 
Management (OHSM) or the Office of Long Term Care, as applicable, in order to discontinue 
services. These Offices monitor and consider such requests in the context of access as they 
approve/deny changes in services. Finally, providers cannot discriminate based on source 
of payment. 

For providers that are not subject to an approval process, the State will continue to monitor 
provider complaint hotlines to identify geographic areas of concern and/or service type 
needs. If Medicaid beneficiaries begin to encounter access issues, the Department would 
expect to see a marked increase in complaints. These complaints will be identified and 
analyzed in light of the changes proposed in this State Plan Amendment. 

Finally, the State ensures that there is sufficient provider capacity for Medicaid Managed 
Care plans as part of its process to approve managed care rates and plans. Should 
sufficient access to services be compromised, the State would be alerted and would take 
appropriate action to ensure retention of access to such services. 



­

3.­ How were providers, advocates and beneficiaries engaged in the discussion
around rate modifications? What were their concerns and how did the State
address these concerns? 

Response: This change was enacted by the State Legislature as part of the 2011-12
Budget. The legislative process provides opportunities for all stakeholders to lobby their
concerns, objections, or support for various legislative initiatives. 

4.	 What action(s) does the State plan to implement after the rate change takes
place to counter any decrease to access if the rate decrease is found to prevent
sufficient access to care? 

Response: Should any essential community provider experience Medicaid or other revenue
issues that would prevent access to needed community services, per usual practice, the
State would meet with them to explore the situation and discuss possible solutions, if
necessary. 

5.­ Is the State modifying anything else in the State Plan which will counterbalance
any impact on access that may be caused by the decrease in rates (e.g.
increasing scope of services that other provider types may provide or providing
care in other settings)? 

Response: This amendment is part of the State's overall efforts to manage care and
reduce costs, including initiatives to more properly align payments for services to the actual
cost of such services and to shift many current home care patients into Managed Long Term
Care programs. 


